Agreements,
Upstream
Guarantee

Profit transfer
Agreements,
Upstream
Guarantee

100% 100%4

Market Value
   ~ €5.0 bn

€7,299 m Net Debt2

€6,220 m Net Debt5

 Fresenius Medical Care Financing Fresenius SE Financing

€115 m Net Debt5 - €117 m Net Debt5

€13,457 m Total Net Debt1

Profit transfer
Agreements,
Upstream
Guarantee

77%4

- €60 m Net Debt5

~31%3

Total Net Debt
   €7.2 bn

4 – As held by Fresenius ProServe GmbH, a wholly owned subsidiary of
   Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA, which provides the guarantees
5 – Incl. subsidiaries

Barclays European High Yield and Leveraged Finance Conference, October 30, 2014 © Copyright Page 31

Fresenius Group:
Capitalization as of June 30, 2014

1 - Net of Cash and intercompany adjustments
2 - Based on market capitalization for Fresenius SE and Fresenius Medical Care as of October 10, 2014
3 - Before integration costs (Fenwal: €3 million; acquired Rhoen hospitals: €8 million) and disposal gains (two HELIOS hospitals: €22 million; Rhoen stake: €35million)
4 - Pro forma including Rhoen hospitals and excluding two Helios hospitals

  in € million in $ million % of total cap LTM EBITDA Q2 2014 x

Fresenius SE 2013 Credit Agreement: Term Loan A  (€, US-$) 1,875  2,410  4.1%
Fresenius SE 2013 Credit Agreement: Term Loan B  (€, US-$) 662  851  1.4%
8.750% and 9.000% Senior Notes due 2015 (€, US-$) 634  815  1.4%
4.250 % Senior Notes due 2019 500  643  1.1%
2.375% Senior Notes due 2019  299  384  0.6%
2.875% Senior Notes due 2020 500  643  1.1%
3.000% Senior Notes due 2021  445  572  1.0%
4.250% Senior Notes due 2021  218  280  0.5%
4.000% Senior Notes due 2024 453  582  1.0%
Convertible Bonds  456  586  1.0%
Commercial Paper 430  553  0.9%
Euro Notes 959  1,232  2.1%
Other debt, gross 534  686  1.2%

Total Debt (Fresenius SE excl. Fresenius Medical Care), gross 7,965  10,236  17.2%

Cash (excl. Fresenius Medical Care) 598  768  1.3%

Total debt (Fresenius SE excl. Fresenius Medical Care), net 7,367  9,467  15.9%

Total Fresenius Medical Care debt, net1 6,090  7,826  13.2%

Total consolidated debt, net 13,457  16,997  29.1%  3.4x

Market capitalization2 32,822 41,678  70.9%  8.45x

Total capitalization 46,279 58,675  100.0%  11.9x
Fresenius SE Group EBITDA3   3,882

3,4

Barclays European High Yield and Leveraged Finance Conference, October 30, 2014 © Copyright Page 32

Fresenius Medical Care: Debt Maturity Profile June 30, 20141

PF Convertible Bonds, and new Senior Notes, repayment TLA-2

478 500

946
1,141 1,060

700

100 200

200

2,168

423

500 400

512

0

400

800

1,200

1,600

2,000

2,400

2,800

3,200

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

in
 $

 m
ill

io
n

Senior Notes Schuldscheindarlehen (Euro Notes) Credit Agreement AR/Facility New Senior Notes Convertible Bonds

1 – based on utilization of major long-term financing instruments

Barclays European High Yield and Leveraged Finance Conference, October 30, 2014 © Copyright Page 33

Fresenius Group excluding FME:
Debt Maturity Profile June 30, 20141

1 – based on utilization of major long-term financing instruments

Maturity
3.9 years on

average

Barclays European High Yield and Leveraged Finance Conference, October 30, 2014 © Copyright Page 34